

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DAVID DEZZANI; and ROCHELLE
DEZZANI,

Appellants,

vs.

KERN & ASSOCIATES, LTD.; and
GAYLE A. KERN,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Jan 13 2017 09:51 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case Nos.: 69410/69896
Appeal from the Second Judicial
District Court, the Honorable Elliot A.
Sattler Presiding

STATE BAR OF NEVADA'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Micah S. Echols, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8437

Adele V. Karoum, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 11172

10001 Park Run Drive

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 382-0711

Facsimile: (702) 382-5816

mechols@maclaw.com

akaroum@maclaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,

State Bar of Nevada

MAC:08988-138 2962760_1

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF CASE AND ARGUMENT 1

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. THE DECISION ALLOWS HOMEOWNERS TO INTERFERE WITH AN HOA ATTORNEY’S DUTY TO ZEALOUSLY ADVOCATE FOR A CLIENT AND ACT ON BEHALF OF A CLIENT..... 4

 B. THE DECISION IMPACTS AN ATTORNEY’S DUTY OF LOYALTY TO A CLIENT BY POTENTIALLY PLACING AN ATTORNEY IN A POSITION THAT MAY BE ADVERSE TO A CLIENT..... 6

 C. MANDATORY MEDIATIONS INVOLVING A HOMEOWNER AND AN ASSOCIATION’S ATTORNEY RISK REVEALING ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGED MATERIAL AND ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT. 7

 D. THE DECISION IMPERILS ATTORNEYS’ ABILITY TO MAINTAIN MALPRACTICE INSURANCE AND SUBJECTS ATTORNEYS TO AN UNACCEPTABLE RISK OF PERSONAL LIABILITY. 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Charleson v. Hardesty</i> , 108 Nev. 878, 839 P.2d 1303 (1992)	6
<i>Club Vista Fin. Servs. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 276 P.3d 246 (Nev. 2012)	2, 8
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 123 Nev. 468, 168 P.3d 731 (2007)	4
<i>Garcia v. Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, Akin & Robb, P.A.</i> , 750 P.2d 118 (N.M. 1988)	4
<i>Greenberg Traurig v. Frias Holding Co.</i> , 331 P.3d 901 (Nev. 2014)	4
<i>In re Subpoena Issued to Dennis Friedman</i> , 350 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Lee v. Mitchell</i> , 953 P.2d 414 (Or. App. 1998)	5
<i>McCabe v. Arcidy</i> , 635 A.2d 446 (N.H. 1993)	5
<i>McMurry v. Eckert</i> , 833 S.W.2d 828 (Ky. 1992)	8
<i>Shelton v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1323 (8th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin</i> , 125 Nev. 21, 199 P.3d 838 (2009)	6

Westpark Owners' Ass'n v. Dist. Ct.,
123 Nev. 349, 167 P.3d 421 (2007)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hearing on S.B. 221 Before the Assembly Judiciary Comm.,
76th Leg. (Nev., May 2, 2011).....6

Hearing on S.B. 221 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.,
76th Leg. (Nev., March 21, 2011)6

RULES

RPC 1.34

RPC 1.76

RPC 1.87

SCR 1232

STATUTES

NRS 38.3102, 7

NRS 116.31183..... 1, 2, 10

NRS 162.310(1)5
